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DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION:

ERECTION OF 2 NO. DETACHED DWELLINGS.   DILWORTH COACH HOUSE 41 DILWORTH LANE LONGRIDGE PR3 3ST.  
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CONSULTEE RESPONSES/ REPRESENTATIONS MADE:

PARISH COUNCIL:

At the time of writing this report no observations have been received.  However it is noted that the Town Council issued the following response in respect of the previous application:
· No objection but would ask for privacy distances to be checked.
ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE (COUNTY SURVEYOR):

The Highway Development Control Section has offered the following observations

· Looking at the proposed visibility splay the 2m x 43m shown on the submitted plan would be sufficient for a speed limit of 30mph, however a speed survey undertaken in 2013 gave 85th percentile readings of 39 / 40mph, consequently a more appropriate visibility splay would be 2m x 59m.

· Notwithstanding this, I would be minded to raise no objection to the proposal on highway grounds but request that a condition be attached that requires the submission of further information that secures the aforementioned visibility splay of 2m x 59m

· In achieving the required visibility it may be necessary to remove some of the existing hedge and possibly some trees. You may prefer to see a scheme plan showing how the visibility splay is to be achieved and at what cost to the vegetation rather than attaching the above Condition. 
UNITED UTILITIES:
At the time of writing this report no representations have been received.  Any observations received subsequent to the issuing of this report will be reported as a late item.
ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:

At the time of writing this report three letters of representation have been received objecting to the application on the following grounds:
· Errors in the application forms.
· Existing and proposed plans are not accurate and do not reflect the current site conditions.
· The changes to the proposal are minor when compared to the previous refusal.

· Loss of privacy.

· Loss of Light.

· Highways impact and inadequate visibility.

· Impact upon trees.

· Flooding and drainage issues.
1.
Site Description and Surrounding Area
1.1
The application site relates to a portion of residential curtilage associated with 41 Dilworth Lane, Longridge.  The site is located outside the currently defined settlement boundary for Longridge.  The site is bounded to the south by residential development with a small number of dwellings being located to the east and the parent property (41 Dilworth) being located to the west.
2.
Proposed Development for which consent is sought
2.1
Consent is sought for the erection of two 1.5 storey dwellings within a portion of the residential curtilage associated with 41 Dilworth Lane.  It is proposed that both dwellings will accommodate three bedrooms at first floor with living, kitchen/dining area, study and utility room at ground floor level.  The majority of the upper floor accommodation will be accommodated within the roof-space of the dwellings with dormers to the primary (north) elevations serving two bedrooms and roof-lights located on the rear (southern) roof plane serving an additional bedroom and bathroom.
2.2
The dwellings measure approximately 3.8m at eaves and 6.4/6.6m at ridge level. Members will note that there are inconsistencies within the submitted information regarding ridge heights as follows: 
· The proposed elevational drawings annotate a ridge height of 6.41m above finished floor level (usually 150mm above ground level resulting in an overall height of 6.56m above ground) and 
· Whilst the proposed sectional drawings annotate a ridge height of 6.6m above finished floor level (usually 150mm above ground level resulting in an overall height of 6.75m above ground).

2.3
It is proposed that the primary elevations of the dwellings will be faced in random natural stone with cut stone quoin detailing and window surrounds, the dwellings will be roofed in natural slate with timber/aluminium windows.

2.4
Primary vehicular access is provided off Dilworth Lane with vehicular parking being provided in the form of a shared driveway/access arrangement with provision being shown for two cars per dwelling.  

2.5
No provision for pedestrian access or connectivity has been proposed, with a footway only being present on the opposing side of Dilworth lane which would require future occupiers/residents to cross Dilworth lane to gain access to pedestrian linkages to allow walkable access to Longridge or nearby facilities/services.
3.
Relevant Planning History

3/2015/1024:


Erection of two detached dwellings. (Refused)

3/2012/0053:

Proposed construction of three new two-storey terrace dwellings. Garden space allocated to each property. Seven surface parking bays. Re-submission of application 3/2011/0655P. (Refused)

3/2012/0052: 


Proposed construction of a new detached triple garage with office space above. Re-submission of application 3/2011/0654P. (Approved)

3/2011/0655

Construction of 3no. two-storey terraced dwellings. Garden space allocated to each property and 6no. surface parking bays. (Withdrawn)

3/2011/0654:

Construction of new, detached, triple garage with office space above. (Refused)

4.
Relevant Policies

Ribble Valley Core Strategy

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy

Key Statement DS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

Key Statement EN3 – Sustainable Development and Climate Change

Key Statement DMI2 – Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

Policy DMH3 – Dwellings in the Open Countryside
Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees & Woodlands
Policy DME2 – Landscape and Townscape Protection

Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation

Policy DME6 – Water Management

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

Technical Guidance to National Planning Policy Framework
5.
Assessment of Proposed Development
5.1
Principle of Development:

5.1.1
The site is located outside the defined settlement boundary of Longridge however it is located directly adjacent and to the north of an existing and recently constructed residential development.  The site is also located on the opposing side of Dilworth Lane off a recently consented housing development for the erection of up to 195 dwellings (3/2015/0688).

5.1.2
Key Statement DS1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that the majority of new housing development will be concentrated within an identified strategic site located to the south of Clitheroe towards the A59 and the principal settlements of Clitheroe, Longridge and Whalley. 

5.1.3
The current outstanding residual housing need for Longridge as of the 31st of March 2016 is 28 dwellings/units.  It is important to be mindful that the residual need is a target to be met and not a ceiling for development.  Any oversupply and its proportional/relative surplus over and above identified residual housing need would have to be assessed in relation to potential harm to the overall development strategy for the Borough and whether such an oversupply (where applicable) would preclude the ability for the LPA to plan for future sustainable growth.  In this case as no over-supply is resultant I do not consider this to be a material issue in the determination of the application.
5.1.4
Given the sites proximity to existing development and extant planning consents, notwithstanding other Development management considerations, in principle the development is considered to be in broad accordance with the aims and objectives of the adopted development plan and development strategy for the borough relating to the location of new housing growth.
5.2
Impact upon Residential Amenity:
5.2.1
The proposed dwellings are located within close proximity of the neighbouring southern boundary which delineates the proposal site to that of private residential curtilage of dwellings to the south.

5.2.2
Dwelling 01 is located approximately 1.5m (at its closest point) from the southern boundary resulting in a separation distance of approximately 12m from the closest dwelling located to the south (29 Croft way). 

5.2.3
Dwelling 02 is located approximately 1.2m (at its closest point) from the southern boundary resulting in a separation distance of approximately 8.2m at its closest point (obliquely) and 10.5 at its furthest point from 31 Croft Way to the south.

5.2.4
The spatial relationship of both dwellings, when taking into account the proposed eaves and ridge heights, with both the southern boundary and the neighbouring dwellings raises a number of concerns and it is considered that the proximity and orientation of the dwellings is likely to be of significant detriment to the outlook and amenities of existing occupiers by virtue of an over-dominant and over-bearing impact.  

5.2.5
The applicant has submitted cross sectional drawings to fully convey the relationships proposed.  These indicate that the southern facades of the proposed dwellings will be approximately 2.1m higher than the existing boundary fence that serves the properties fronting Croft way, with the ridge level being 4.7m higher than the aforementioned boundary treatment.  

5.2.6
It is noted that the applicant has included a sectional drawing that shows the relationship between dwelling 02 and 31 Croft Way to the south with an offset distance of 10.1m being shown.  However this dimension is taken close to the furthest offset point and fails to convey that at its closest point dwelling 02 will be 8.2m from corner of the rear elevation of number 31.
5.2.7
I am mindful that consent was granted to the west of the proposal site for the erection of a new detached triple garage with office space above (3/2012/0052).  The height of the previously approved building measured approximately 2.6/7 at eaves and 6m at ridge/apex.  
5.2.8
The current proposed dwellings would exceed the aforementioned eaves height by approximately 1m and ridge height by approximately 0.4/0.6m or 0.55m/0.75m when taking into account assumed finished floor levels.  It should be noted however that at the time of determination of the aforementioned application (3/2012/0052) the officer delegated report states that the site to the south of 41 Dilworth Lane was ‘open field’ in nature and the assessment was made pre-construction of the current dwellings on Croft Way.  It is therefore argued that matters relating to the potential impacts upon residential amenities to occupiers to the south would not have been a material consideration at the point of determination given no such constraints existed at that particular point in time. 

5.2.9
Taking into account the above matters it is considered that the proposal would be of detriment to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers by virtue of the scale of and mass of the proposed dwellings and their proximity to neighbouring boundaries and existing habitable room windows resulting in an over-bearing, unsympathetic and over-dominant impact.

5.3
Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

5.3.1
Considered in isolation the elevational language, materials and overall scale of the proposed dwellings is considered to be acceptable insofar that they will appear as subservient buildings within the street scene and respond positively, to some degree, to the character of Dilworth Lane and the adjacent buildings to the east and west.   

5.3.2
However it is likely that the parked motor vehicle may be afforded and undue level of visual prominence on approach as a result of the external layout and cumulatively, when read in conjunction with the proposed buildings, may result in the development as a whole being read as cramped, potentially leading to a discordant appearance taking when into account the spacing between the buildings that currently define the southern side of Dilworth Lane.  

5.3.3
This cramped appearance will be exacerbated by the proposed dwellings relationships to the southern boundary, which at its closest point is approximately 1.4m and also that the development as a whole will be read against the backdrop of a number of recently constructed dwellings.
5.4
Highway Safety and Accessibility / Public Rights of Way:
5.4.1
The Highway Development Control Section has offered the following observations:
Looking at the proposed visibility splay the 2m x 43m shown on the submitted plan would be sufficient for a speed limit of 30mph, however a speed survey undertaken in 2013 gave 85th percentile readings of 39 / 40mph, consequently a more appropriate visibility splay would be 2m x 59m.  Notwithstanding this, I would be minded to raise no objection to the proposal on highway grounds but request, that should consent be granted, a condition be attached that requires the submission of revised details that demonstrate that a visibility splay, drawn from a point 2m measured along the centre line of the proposed road from the continuation of the nearer edge of the carriageway of Dilworth Lane to points measured 59m in each direction along the nearer edge of the carriageway of Dilworth Lane can be achieved and maintained.

5.4.3
The Highway Officers has further added that in achieving the required visibility it may be necessary to remove some of the existing hedge and possibly some trees. The officer further suggests that the Local Planning Authority may prefer to see a scheme plan showing how the visibility splay is to be achieved and at what cost to the existing vegetation this would result in rather than attaching the above Condition.
5.4.3
The Highways Officer has further suggested that should consent be granted, a condition be imposed relating to the submission of a Construction Method Statement.
5.5
Landscape/Ecology:
5.5.1
The site is occupied by a number of trees that are protected by Tree Preservation Orders.  A tree constraints plan has been submitted in support of the application however no arboricultural impact assessment has been submitted therefore the impacts upon the aforementioned trees/adjacent hedgerows or suitable mitigation and protection cannot be adequately assessed at this stage.

5.5.2
The proposed site plan indicates that portions of hard surfaced areas (paved areas, access road and parking) encroaches upon the root protection areas of two of the trees identified on site as T9 (TPO No.T6) & T10 (TPO No.T4).  No methodology has been provided to ensure that the construction or presence of these introductions would result in long term damage to the aforementioned trees.

5.5.3
It is further considered that the proposed dwellings appear to be in close proximity to the crowns of a number of the trees (T6, T9 & T10) which I likely to  result in future tree resentment issues and compromise the further growth or long term survival of the trees.
5.5.4
Following consultation and a site inspection the Councils countryside officer has stated that the siting of the proposed dwellings would result in both proposed gardens being covered by tree canopies, from T4 + T6 and G1, and it is likely the siting of the dwellings will conflict with the crowns of the aforementioned trees during construction or in future years. It is clear the proposed development would create potential Light, Subsidence, Tree Failure and Debris problems for the future home owners which have the potential to cause future tree resentment issues.
5.6
Other Matters:

5.6.1
Members will note that the application has been subject to pre-application advice, which subsequent to a number of options being presented concluded the following:

Having viewed the plans and sections I am still of the opinion the proposed dwelling would result in an unacceptable overbearing impact exacerbated by the orientation of the property to the rear.

6.
Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion
6.1
Taking account of the above observations and matters raised it is considered that the proposed dwellings would be of detriment to the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers by virtue of their overall scale, orientation and proximity resulting in an over-dominant, unsympathetic and over-bearing relationship.

6.4
It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and material matters raised that the application is recommended accordingly.

RECOMMENDATION: That the application be REFUSED for the following reason(s):
1. The proposals, by virtue of their scale, orientation and proximity to neighbouring boundaries would be of detriment to the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers in that approval of the development would result in an unsympathetic, over-bearing and over-dominant impact, contrary to Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.
2. The proposal is considered contrary to Policies DMG1, DME1, DME2 and DME3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy insofar that the proposed development would be of significant detriment to Trees on site that are protected by Tree Preservation Orders that are considered to be of high landscape visual amenity value.  It is further considered that the proposal is contrary to DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy insofar that the presence of significant tree canopy coverage, in close proximity to proposed primary habitable room windows, is likely to be of detriment to the residential amenities of future occupiers.
Informative(s):

1. For the avoidance of doubt this decision notice relates to and shall be read in conjunction with drawing number(s): 

BTC873-TCP: Tree Constraints Plan

4892-P01 C: Proposed Site Plan, Floorplans & Elevations

4892-P02: Proposed Sections

H2119/01: Proposed Access
BACKGROUND PAPERS   
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/planningApplication/27289
